## ORDINANCE NO. (O)17-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA AMENDING ORO VALLEY TOWN CODE SECTION 15-4-3 MEMBERSHIP COMPOSITION, TERMS AND QUALIFICATIONS REGARDING THE EXTENSION OF BOARD AND COMMISSION TERM LIMITS; AND REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RULES OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to the Town Code is needed to allow knowledgeable and qualified residents to continue to serve the community; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to amend the Oro Valley Town Code, Section 15-4-3 to extend term limits of the board and commission members.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona that:

**SECTION 1.** The certain document known as "Oro Valley Town Code, Section 15-4-3 Membership Composition, Terms and Qualifications attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, is amended with additions in ALL CAPS and deletions in strikethrough text.

**SECTION 2.** All Oro Valley Ordinances, Resolutions, or Motions and parts of Ordinances, Resolutions or Motions of the Council in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by Mayor and Town Council, the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2017.

Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Mayor

Michael Standish, Town Clerk

PUBLISH: DAILY TERRITORIAL OCTOBER 24, 25,26,27, 2017

Tobin Sidles, Legal Services Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date: 0/20/17

POSTED: 10/24/17\_ 11/23/17

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

## **EXTENSION OF BOARD/COMMISSION TERM LIMITS**

## 15-4-3 Membership Composition, Terms and Qualifications SHARE

The Oro Valley Water Utility Commission (Commission) shall be composed of not less than five (5) and no more than seven (7) members. Insofar as is possible, at least two (2) members shall be technically qualified residential customers from the area served by the Town of Oro Valley water system within current Town boundaries, at least one (1) member shall be a technically qualified residential customer from the service area of the Town of Oro Valley water system outside of the Town boundaries, and at least one (1) member shall be a technically qualified representative from a commercial and/or turf interest within the Oro Valley water system. Any additional members appointed will serve at-large and shall be residents from the area served by the Oro Valley water system or employed by a commercial or turf customer served by the Oro Valley water system. Insofar as possible, any at-large representative shall be technically qualified and possess sufficient interest in and knowledge of local water issues to allow them to promote the intent and purpose of this code as stated in Section 15-1-2. Members of the Commission shall be appointed by the Town Council, having completed an application on a form supplied by the Town, a subsequent interview and having been recommended by the interview committee panel consisting of the Water Utility Commission Council liaison, the Water Utility Commission chair and the Water Utility Director. The Commission members shall serve terms of three (3) years, which terms shall be staggered. All members are limited to a maximum of two (2) successive terms.